condition in an office to unmonitored is 1:3 indicating 

that the RFID controlled light energy consumption is 

67% lower. The cost of Bill of Engineering Measurement 

and Evaluation for redesigned lighting controlled, 1 

number of 1HP air conditioner and RIFD control is One 

hundred and fifty-eight thousand, one hundred and fifty 

naira, 

₦158,150, (Appendix A1). This cost is 75.6% of a unit 

of hourly consumption of energy in the study area [a unit 

is ₦209.50K]. Considering the cost of energy, the cost of 

this project is favourable to the end user. This project 

provides a cost-effective solution for an energy-efficient